

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0437

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KENNETH EDWARD PETTY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JAMES S. HECKERMAN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KATIE KRICKBAUM
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Katie.Krickbaum@ag.iowa.gov

MATTHEW D. WILBER
Pottawattamie County Attorney

PATRICK J. EPPLER
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Petty has not preserved his challenge to the voluntariness of his guilty pleas. Nor can Petty succeed on his voluntariness claim by way of an ineffective-assistance-of-counsel argument because he is unable to prove that, barring any alleged breach of essential duty, he would have chosen to go to trial.....	22
A. The district court did not substantially comply with Rule 2.8(2)(b)(2). Nevertheless, assuming that Petty’s trial counsel’s failure to make this argument below was a breach of an essential duty, Petty cannot show that he was prejudiced as a result of the breach.....	26
B. Nor was Petty constructively denied counsel during the motion in arrest of judgment hearing.	32
C. Alternatively, the Court should affirm and preserve Petty’s argument for postconviction proceedings.....	35
II. The district court did not err by not inquiring further into the alleged breakdown in communication between Petty and his trial counsel.	36
III. The district court clerk improperly imposed the sexual abuse surcharge on Petty’s lascivious acts conviction. ...	41

**IV. Petty’s restitution challenge is premature, not directly
appealable, and must be dismissed because there is no
plan of restitution in place. Should the Court reach the
merits, it should reaffirm its decisions in *Swartz,
Jackson, and Van Hoff*. 44**

A. Restitution Framework 51

B. Reasonable ability to pay 53

CONCLUSION 60

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	33
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	35, 36
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	37
<i>United State v. Lott</i> , 310 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	34

State Cases

<i>Bader v. State</i> , 559 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997).....	59
<i>Boschert v. State</i> , No. 13-009, 2013 WL 6405468 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2013)	33
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 795 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2011)	26
<i>Goodrich v. State</i> , 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000)	55
<i>Iowa Coal Min. Co., Inc. v. Monroe County</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996)	46
<i>Kolzow v. State</i> , 813 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012)	29
<i>Lado v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011)	33, 34
<i>Leftwich v. State</i> , No. 13-1846, 2015 WL 359239 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2015)	33
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	24
<i>Skipper v. State</i> , No. 14-1401, 2015 WL 7019027 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2015)	32
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 09-1518, 2010 WL 4867384 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2010)	33
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , No. 16-0669, 2017 WL 510950 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017)	48

<i>State v. Bearse</i> , 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008)	36
<i>State v. Blum</i> , 560 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997)	25
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 741 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2007)	41
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	50
<i>State v. Boutchee</i> , No. 17-1217, 2018 WL 3302010 (Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018)	47
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 540 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 1995)	37
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 16-1118, 2017 WL 2181568 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017)	48
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , No. 15-0982, 2017 WL 4049276 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....	49
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , No. 15-1181, 2016 WL 4543763 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016)	46, 47, 49, 56, 59, 61
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2009)	26
<i>State v. Dight</i> , No. 17-1267, 2018 WL 1442723 (Iowa Ct. App. March 21, 2018)	36
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016).....	29
<i>State v. Hallock</i> , 765 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	32
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 351 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1984).....	53, 54, 55
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , No. 17-0130, 2018 WL 1433788 (Iowa Ct. App. March 21, 2018)	42
<i>State v. Hoeck</i> , 843 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2014).....	41
<i>State v. Ihde</i> , 532 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	51, 52, 53
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	46, 47, 50, 59, 60
<i>State v. Janz</i> , 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984)	49

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. 17-0172, 2017 WL 6033882 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 6, 2017)	29
<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	49, 50
<i>State v. Kaelin</i> , 362 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1985)	51
<i>State v. Kemmerling</i> , No. 16-0221, 2016 WL 5933408 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016)	48
<i>State v. Kingery</i> , No. 17-1529, 2018 WL 3650352 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018)	45
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 878 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	57
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	42
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 13-1251, 2014 WL 3511856 (Iowa Ct. App. July 16, 2014)	39, 40
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 633 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2001)	38
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 907 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2018)	43, 45
<i>State v. Love</i> , 589 N.W.2d 49 (Iowa 1998)	50
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , No. 15-0402, 2016 WL 902888 (Iowa Ct. App. March 9, 2016)	39
<i>State v. Martin</i> , No. 11-0914, 2013 WL 4506163 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013)	60
<i>State v. McMurry</i> , No. 16-1722, 2017 WL 4317302 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017)	48
<i>State v. Meron</i> , 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004)	28
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 653 N.W.2d 574 (Iowa 2002)	25, 28
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	27
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	25
<i>State v. Pion</i> , No. 17-2030, 2018 WL 3060271 (Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018)	42

<i>State v. Polson</i> , No. 15-2104, 2017 WL 1401472 (Iowa Ct. App. April 19, 2017).....	40, 42
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	49
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	43, 44
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 753 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2008)	25
<i>State v. Steenhoek</i> , No. 17-1772, 2018 WL 4635696 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2018).....	47
<i>State v. Storrs</i> , 351 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1984).....	51
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006)	25, 27, 30, 36
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999).....	46, 47, 60, 61
<i>State v. Tejeda</i> , 677 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2004)	37, 38, 42
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....	27
<i>State v. Tolson</i> , No. 14-2141, 2015 WL 7574229 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2015).....	24
<i>State v. Van Hoff</i> , 415 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1987).....	61
<i>State v. Weitzel</i> , 905 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 2017).....	30
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 738 N.W.2d 214 (Iowa 2007).....	37

Federal Statute

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	43
-------------------------------	----

State Statutes

Iowa Acts ch. 96, §§ 15, 17.....	44
Iowa Code §§ 709.1, 709.4, 728.12(1) & 902.9(d)-(e).....	31
Iowa Code §§ 709.3, 902.9 & 902.12(1)(c)	31
Iowa Code § 814.7(2)	25

Iowa Code § 814.7(3)	25
Iowa Code § 901.8.....	32
Iowa Code § 903B.1	28
Iowa Code §§ 910.1(3) & (4).....	52
Iowa Code § 910.2.....	54, 55
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)	52
Iowa Code § 910.2(2).....	52
Iowa Code § 910.3.....	46, 53, 56, 58, 60
Iowa Code §§ 910.4 and 910.5	54
Iowa Code § 910.5(1)(d).....	54
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	46, 48, 49, 50, 57, 61
Iowa Code § 910.7(1).....	54
Iowa Code § 910.7(2).....	54
Iowa Code §§ 911.1-911.4	59
Iowa Code § 911.2B.....	43, 44
Iowa Const. art. I, § 21	43

State Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.944.....	33
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a)	25
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2).....	27, 29
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)	27
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)(2)	24, 28, 30
